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4

In recent years, the evolution of underground cables 
with extruded insulations, like crosslinked polyethylene 
(XLPE),  and their enhanced performance has shifted the 
focus of attention from the installation of ordinary 
overhead lines to the installation of underground 
Ext ra-H igh Voltage (E HV)  and High Voltage (HV ) 
transmission circuits. The liberalization of the energy 
market and the need to connect new power plants to 
grids has stimulated growing requirements to extend 
existing transmission systems. 

However, the choice of whether to use overhead line 
(OHL)  or underground cable (UGC)  must be consistent 
with safety, reliability and operational constraints to 
ensure that the capacity of the transmission grid 
efficiently matches the supply and demand of electrical 
energy. The choice between OHL and UGC  is driven by 
technical, environmental and economic considerations.

Today's transmission system is being operated at power 
flow levels that reach the voltage, stability and thermal 
limits of cables and conductors. Transmission 
constraints and instabilities can cause negative impacts 
on the entire power system. Transmission lines require 
endurance against higher electrical and mechanical 
stresses in order to maintain the reliability of system 
operations. 

Overhead transmission networks are an essential part of 
a country's infrastructure and are generally massive 
undertakings implemented in the developing regions. 

36 The above data is approximate and subject to manufacturing tolerance.
We reserve the right to change the above figures as a result of product development and/or changes in standard.

Weather-Resistant XLPE Insulated Service Drop Cables

   

CONSTRUCTION

APPLICATION

APPLICABLE STANDARD

TECHNICAL DATA

Service drop cables are intended for use either as a service drop cable between a power pole and 
the service entrance, or as a secondary distribution cable between poles. The use of these service 
drop or secondary distribution cables is limited to circuits, not exceeding 600 volts phase-to-phase 
or 480 volts phase-to-ground, to a normal temperature rating of the service conductor temperature 
of 90 °C .

Weather-resistant service drop cables are designed and tested to meet :

        ANSI  / ICE A  S-76-474

However, MED Cables can also supply a range of alternative designs to meet customer-specified 
requirements.

- N ominal voltage:
        480 V olts phase-to-ground
        600 V olts phase-to-phase 
- Power frequency test voltage 3.0 kV  for 1 minute
- M ax. admissible temperature of conductor at normal operation 90 ºC
- M ax. admissible temperature of conductor at emergency operation 130 ºC
- M ax. admissible temperature of conductor at short circuit operation 250 ºC

Service drop or secondary distribution cables are composed of one or more concentric-lay-stranded 
aluminum 1350 phase conductors insulated with an extruded layer of cross-linked polyethylene 
compound and assembled with one neutral conductor of A ll  A luminum Conductors (AA C); 
A luminum-A lloy Conductors 620-1T 81 (AAA C); A luminum Conductors, Steel-Reinforced 
(A CSR ); or A luminum Conductors, A luminum-Clad Steel Reinforced (A CSR/A W). The 
neutral conductor may be bare or covered with an extruded layer of cross-linked polyethylene 
compound.

Note:  Service drop or secondary distribution cables have many options in terms of the number 
of phase conductors used, the type of neutral conductor and either it is bare or insulated. This 
catalogue covers only the design and construction of Quadruplex cables with three concentric-
lay-stranded aluminum 1350 phase conductors assembled with one bare full  neutral conductor. 
However, we can provide all  the necessary information for any other type or design upon 
a customer’s  request.   



Service Drop Cables

A luminum phase
conductor size

Minimum phase
insulation
thickness

A A C Neutral
conductor size

A pprox.
overall

diameter

A pprox.
overall
weight

Neutral
conductor Rated

strength

Quadruplex Service Drop Cables With Bare ( A A C ) Neutral Conductor ANS I  / ICE A  S-76-474

mm2 mmmm K g / km Ω / km K NMCM mm2MCM

Phase conductor
DC Re sistance

at 20 ºC

1.0

1.0

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

4
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1/0

2/0

3/0

4/0
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336.4
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85.0
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135.2
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966
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1478
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0.53871
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A luminum phase
conductor size

Minimum phase
insulation
thickness

AA A C Neutral
conductor size

A pprox.
overall

diameter

A pprox.
overall
weight

Neutral
conductor Rated

strength

Quadruplex Service Drop Cables With Bare ( AA A C ) Neutral Conductor ANS I  / ICE A  S-76-474

mm2 mmmm K g / km Ω / km K NMCM mm2MCM

Phase conductor
DC Re sistance

at 20 ºC
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1.0

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8
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477.0

21.1

33.6
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135.2
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201.4
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77.47

123.30

155.40

195.70

246.90

312.80

394.50

465.40

559.50

24.7
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22.3

28.6

31.4

34.6

38.2
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52.7
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332

499

810
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1230

1526
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2385

2788

3263

1.36505

0.85954

0.53871

0.42808

0.33953

0.26842

0.21324

0.16911

0.14344

0.11961

7.83

12.40

18.90

23.80

30.00

37.80

46.50

58.60

69.20

83.10

OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS

Overhead conductors are classified by the types of 
materials used for conductors, types of reinforcing 
cores used, and either it is bare or insulated.

This  catalogue contains design, construction and 
technical data of MED Cables whole range of overhead 
conductors including bare soft or hard drawn copper 
conductors; aluminum conductors; aluminum-alloy 
conductors; aluminum conductors, steel reinforced; 
aluminum conductors, aluminum-clad steel reinforced; 

  ;decrofnier yolla-munimula ,srotcudnoc munimula
and weather-resistant XLPE  insulated service drop 
cables.

The conductors designs detailed in this catalogue are in 
accordance with the relevant DIN , IE C, ASTM, B S and 
BS EN standards. However, MED Cables can also supply
a range of alternative designs to meet customer-
specified requirements.

It is essential that the type of conductor ordered is 
suitable for its intended use.  Conductor choice will 
be based on the whole range of factors including 
transmission voltages, installation specifications, 
environmental conditions in the project terrain, and 
the performance characteristics of appropriate 
conductor types. It is therefore not possible to 
provide a conclusive guide to conductor selection. 
Contact us for specialist advice on suitable conductor 
designs that meet your specific needs.

Approximate conductor diameters are provided in this 
catalogue in order to give you an idea for selecting 
appropriate installation accessories. However, as 
finished diameters may sometimes vary, please contact 
our technical department for actual dimensions of all 
finished products. Similarly, conductor weights may 
vary and the data supplied in this catalogue should be 
considered approximate.
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with extruded insulations, like crosslinked polyethylene 
(XLPE),  and their enhanced performance has shifted the 
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transmission circuits. The liberalization of the energy 
market and the need to connect new power plants to 
grids has stimulated growing requirements to extend 
existing transmission systems. 
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(OHL)  or underground cable (UGC)  must be consistent 
with safety, reliability and operational constraints to 
ensure that the capacity of the transmission grid 
efficiently matches the supply and demand of electrical 
energy. The choice between OHL and UGC  is driven by 
technical, environmental and economic considerations.

Today's transmission system is being operated at power 
flow levels that reach the voltage, stability and thermal 
limits of cables and conductors. Transmission 
constraints and instabilities can cause negative impacts 
on the entire power system. Transmission lines require 
endurance against higher electrical and mechanical 
stresses in order to maintain the reliability of system 
operations. 

Overhead transmission networks are an essential part of 
a country's infrastructure and are generally massive 
undertakings implemented in the developing regions. 

36 The above data is approximate and subject to manufacturing tolerance.
We reserve the right to change the above figures as a result of product development and/or changes in standard.

Weather-Resistant XLPE Insulated Service Drop Cables
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APPLICABLE STANDARD

TECHNICAL DATA

Service drop cables are intended for use either as a service drop cable between a power pole and 
the service entrance, or as a secondary distribution cable between poles. The use of these service 
drop or secondary distribution cables is limited to circuits, not exceeding 600 volts phase-to-phase 
or 480 volts phase-to-ground, to a normal temperature rating of the service conductor temperature 
of 90 °C .

Weather-resistant service drop cables are designed and tested to meet :

        ANSI  / ICE A  S-76-474

However, MED Cables can also supply a range of alternative designs to meet customer-specified 
requirements.

- N ominal voltage:
        480 V olts phase-to-ground
        600 V olts phase-to-phase 
- Power frequency test voltage 3.0 kV  for 1 minute
- M ax. admissible temperature of conductor at normal operation 90 ºC
- M ax. admissible temperature of conductor at emergency operation 130 ºC
- M ax. admissible temperature of conductor at short circuit operation 250 ºC

Service drop or secondary distribution cables are composed of one or more concentric-lay-stranded 
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compound and assembled with one neutral conductor of A ll  A luminum Conductors (AA C); 
A luminum-A lloy Conductors 620-1T 81 (AAA C); A luminum Conductors, Steel-Reinforced 
(A CSR ); or A luminum Conductors, A luminum-Clad Steel Reinforced (A CSR/A W). The 
neutral conductor may be bare or covered with an extruded layer of cross-linked polyethylene 
compound.

Note:  Service drop or secondary distribution cables have many options in terms of the number 
of phase conductors used, the type of neutral conductor and either it is bare or insulated. This 
catalogue covers only the design and construction of Quadruplex cables with three concentric-
lay-stranded aluminum 1350 phase conductors assembled with one bare full  neutral conductor. 
However, we can provide all  the necessary information for any other type or design upon 
a customer’s  request.   



Service Drop Cables

A luminum phase
conductor size

Minimum phase
insulation
thickness

A A C Neutral
conductor size

A pprox.
overall

diameter

A pprox.
overall
weight

Neutral
conductor Rated

strength

Quadruplex Service Drop Cables With Bare ( A A C ) Neutral Conductor ANS I  / ICE A  S-76-474
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Phase conductor
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A pprox.
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0.26842
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0.16911
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38 The above data is approximate and subject to manufacturing tolerance.
We reserve the right to change the above figures as a result of product development and/or changes in standard.

Weather-Resistant XLPE Insulated 
Service Drop Cables

A luminum phase
conductor size

Minimum phase
insulation
thickness

A CSR Neutral
conductor size

A pprox.
overall

diameter

A pprox.
overall
weight

Neutral
conductor Rated

strength

Quadruplex Service Drop Cables With Bare ( A CSR ) Neutral Conductor ANSI  / I CE A  S-76-474

mm2 mmmm K g / km Ω / km K NMCM mm2MCM

Phase conductor
DC Re sistance

at 20 ºC

1.0

1.0

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

4

2

1/0

2/0

3/0

4/0

266.8

336.4

397.5

477.0

21.1

33.6

53.5

67.4

85.0

107.2

135.2

170.5

201.4

241.7

4

2

1/0

2/0

3/0

4/0

266.8

336.4

397.5

477.0

21.1

33.6

53.5

67.4

85.0

107.2

135.2

170.5

201.4

241.7

18.5

22.3

28.6

31.4

34.6

38.2

44.0

48.4

52.1

56.4

349

528

855

1052

1301

1616

1929

2379

2780

3254

1.36505

0.85954

0.53871

0.42808

0.33953

0.26842

0.21324

0.16911

0.14344

0.11961

8.30

12.69

19.35

23.27

29.42

37.06

30.27

38.17

43.37

52.30

Minimum phase
insulation
thickness

A CSR  / A W
Neutral

conductor size

A pprox.
overall

diameter

A pprox.
overall
weight

Neutral
conductor Rated

strength

Quadruplex Service Drop Cables With Bare ( A CSR  / A W ) Neutral Conductor ANSI  / I CE A  S-764-74

mm2 mmmm K g / km Ω / km K NMCM mm2MCM

Phase conductor
DC Re sistance

at 20 ºC

1.0

1.0

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.8

4

2

1/0

2/0

3/0

4/0

266.8

336.4

397.5

477.0

21.1

33.6

53.5

67.4

85.0

107.2

135.2

170.5

201.4

241.7

4

2

1/0

2/0

3/0

4/0

266.8

336.4

397.5

477.0

21.1

33.6

53.5

67.4

85.0

107.2

135.2

170.5

201.4

241.7

18.5

22.3

28.6

31.4

34.6

38.2

44.0

48.4

52.1

56.4

345

521

844

1039

1284

1595

1920

2368

2767

3240

1.36505

0.85954

0.53871

0.42808

0.33953

0.26842

0.21324

0.16911

0.14344

0.11961

8.00

12.00

19.00

23.00

28.00

34.00

30.00

38.00

44.00

51.00

A luminum phase
conductor size



IEC Standards
1.   IEC 60228              :  Conductors of insulated cables.
2.   IEC 61089              :  Round wire concentric-lay overhead electrical stranded conductors.
3.   IEC 60888              :  Zinc-coated steel wires for stranded conductors.
4.   IEC 60889              :  Hard-drawn aluminum wire for overhead line conductors.
5.   IEC 61232              :  Aluminum-clad steel wires for electrical purposes.
6.   IEC 61597              :  Overhead electrical conductors - Calculation methods for stranded bare conductors.

BS / BS EN Standards
1.   BS EN 60228         :  Conductors of insulated cables.
2.   BS 7884                 :  Specification for copper and copper-cadmium stranded conductors for overhead electric                     
                                                traction and power transmission systems.
3.   BS 1-215       :  Specification for aluminum conductors and aluminum conductors, steel-reinforced for      
                                                overhead power transmission.  Aluminum stranded conductors.
4.   BS 2-215                :  Specification for aluminum conductors and aluminum conductors, steel-reinforced for 
                                                overhead power transmission.  Aluminum conductors, steel-reinforced.
5.   BS EN 50182         :  Conductors for overhead lines. Round wire concentric-lay stranded conductors.
6.   BS EN 50183         :  Conductors for overhead lines. Aluminum-magnesium-silicon alloy wires.
7.   BS EN 50189         :  Conductors for overhead lines. Zinc coated steel wires.

DIN Standards
1.   DIN 1 / 48201        :  Stranded conductors - Copper cable.
2.   DIN 5 / 48201        :  Aluminum stranded conductors.
3.   DIN 6 / 48201        :  E-AlMgSi Stranded conductors.
4.   DIN 48204             :  Steel reinforced aluminum stranded conductors.

ASTM Standards
1.   ASTM B 230          :  Standard Specification for Aluminum -1350H19 Wire for Electrical Purpose.
2.   ASTM B 231          :  Standard Specification for Concentric-Lay-Stranded Aluminum 1350 Conductors.
3.   ASTM B 398          :  Standard Specification for Aluminum Alloy -6201T81  Wire for Electrical Purpose.
4.   ASTM B 399          :  Standard Specification for Concentric-Lay-Stranded Aluminum Alloy -6201T81 Conductors.
5.   ASTM B 232          :  Standard Specification for Concentric-Lay-Stranded Aluminum Conductors, Coated-Steel  
                                                Reinforced (ACSR).
6.   ASTM B 498          :  Standard specification for zinc-coated (galvanized) steel core wire for aluminum 
                                                conductors, steel reinforced (ACSR).
7.   ASTM B 549          :  Standard specification for concentric-lay-stranded aluminum conductors, aluminum clad 
                                                steel reinforced.
8.   ASTM B 502          :  Standard SpecificationAluminum clad steel core wire for aluminum conductors, aluminum 
                                                clad steel reinforced.
9.   ASTM B 524          :  Standard Specification for concentric-lay-stranded aluminum conductors, aluminum alloy
                                                reinforced (ACAR).

ANSI / ICEA Standards
1.   ANSI /ICE A S-7647-4 :  Standard for neutral-supported power cable assemblies with weather-resistant extruded  
                                                 insulation rated 600 volts.
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